RECEIVED

2:26 pm, Sep 19, 2008
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Environmental Health

amember of:
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

September 12, 2008
DELTA Project No. SCA675081
SAP No. 135786

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: THIRD QUARTER 2008 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
REMEDIATION STATUS REPORT
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
Case No. RO0002522

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell OQil Products US (SHELL), Delta Consultants (DELTA)
has prepared this Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Status Report for the above referenced site. The sampling
activities at the site were conducted by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. under
contract to SHELL and included the collection of groundwater samples and
static water level measurements. A DELTA staff member, under the
supervision of a California Registered Civil Engineer or a California
Professional Geologist, performed the data evaluation,

This quatterly report represents DELTA's professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between DELTA
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This
report is intended only for the use of DELTA's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. DELTA will not and cannot be liable for
unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this
paragraph, DELTA makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of
this report.
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Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please contact Ms. Elisabeth Silver
(DELTA Site Manager) at (425) 498-7736 or Denis Brown (SHELL Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Delta Consultants

Elisabeth Silver Richard A. Garlow, M.S,, P.G.
Project Manager Project Specialist

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report

ce Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US

Beverly Howell, GS Management (property owner rep), Pleasanton
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September 12, 2008

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.:

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA

SCA675081

Denis Brown / {707) 865-0251

Elisabeth Silver / (425) 498-7736

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) /
Mr. Jerry Wickham  Case No. RO0002522

Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2008):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2008):

I. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:

Site Use:

Frequency of Sampling:

Frequency of Monitoring:
Frequency of System Sampling:
Frequency of System Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present
On-site (Well #’s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date:
SPH Recovered This Quarter:
Groundwater Removed this Quarter:
Receptors in Site Vicinity:

Site Lithology:

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

Current Agency Correspondence:

Groundwater Monitoring

Shell-branded Service Station

Quarterly

Quarterly

N/A

N/A

[]Yes XINo

None

None

55.8 gallons were recovered on July 2, 2008,

Drinking Water Well (3S/1E 5J3) is located 1,742 feet
southwest of site location.

Approximately 40 feet of silty and clayey soils over lying
approximately 15 feet of interbedded sands and silty sands,
silty and clayey soils, and silty sands and sandy silts. This is
underlain by up to 65 feet of silty and clayey soils. There
may be a two to three foot thick sandy and silty sand bed at a
depth of approximately 100 feet.

None

None

19.90 to 21,62 feet below top of well casing.

Southerly at approximately 0.01 ft/ft.

ACEH letter dated February 17, 2006 (Appendix A).




September 12, 2008

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)

Site History:
Case Opening October 2002, GRASP Well Installation
On-Site Assessment October 2002, GRASP Well Installation
Off-Site Assessment 1/05, Install MW-5; 2004, CPT Investigation; 2005 Install
MW-6 and MW-7
Passive Remediation Maonitor natural attenuation
Active Remediation None
Closure None
Summary of Unusual Activity: None

Discussion: Plume appears stable; TBA was not detected above reporting limits in any wells. TPPH
concentrations were detected in onsite wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. MTBE concentrations were
detected in onsite wells MW-1 through MW-4. Offsite, down-gradient wells have no detectable petroleum
hydrocarbon related constituents of concern.




ATTACHMENTS:
Table:
Table 1 — Well Concentrations
Figures:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 ~Groundwater Hydrocarbon Distribution Map
Appendices:
Appendix A — ACEH Letter dated February 17, 2000
Appendix B — Field Data Sheets
Appendix C — Field Procedures

Appendix D — Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE

1

WELL CONGCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
$750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, _CA

! ‘ MTBE . ! | 1,2- Depthto! GW
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME ;| TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation

i {ug/L) ‘ (ugll) © (ug/ll) | (ug/l) (ugll) | (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (uglh) | (ug/t) | (ught) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (Wg/ly | (MSL) | (1) ‘ (MSL)

MVW-1 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA

MW-1 12/22/2002 <50 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 31.93 NA
MW-1 3/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.80 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 NA NA 343.48 31.58 311.89
MW-1 5/9/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 NA NA 343.48 31.10 312.38
MWV-1 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.685 311.83
MW-1 7/8/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 NA NA 343.48 30.90 312.58
MW-1 7/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.95
MW-1 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 26.95 313.83
MWW-1 8/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 28.99 313.48
MW-1 /2372003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 10/3/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20- <20 <20 540 NA NA 343.48 29.89 313.59
MW-1 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MVV-1 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.72 313.76
MWV-1 1/6/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 NA NA 343.48 25.16 314.32
MVY-1 4/6/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA NA 3,500 NA NA 343.48 31.28 312.10
MW-1 7/30/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA NA 500 NA NA 343.48 28.51 314.97
MW-1 10/7/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 530 NA NA NA 390 NA NA 343.48 28.55 314.93
MW-1 1/26/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 320 <10 <10 <10 130 NA NA 343.48 27.35 316.13
MW-1 4/14/2005 <150 NA <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 720 NA NA NA 280 NA NA 343.48 26.70 318.78
MW-1 7129/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 270 NA NA NA 150 NA NA 343.48 26.33 317.15
M1 10/20/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 38 NA NA NA <25 NA NA 343.48 27.12 316.36
MWV-1 1/27/2008 <£0.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 30.1 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.48 25.25 318.23
MW-1 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | =<0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 16.9 NA NA NA 12.4 NA NA 343.48 21.37 32211
MW-1 7/12/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 22.5 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343,48 22.35 321.13
MW-1 10/20/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.48 2267 320.81
MW-1 1/22/2007 <50 d,f NA <0.50 d,f} <0.50d,f| <0.50d,f|<050d,f] 17df |<0.50d,f[<0.50d[<0.50d,f| <20df NA NA 343.48 21.76 32172
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TABLE

1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
67580 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

! ‘ ; MTBE ; ! 1,2- Depthto | GW
WellID!  Date TPPH . TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation

(ug/) | (ugll) | (uglL) \ (ug) | (ugit) \ (ugll) | (ug) | ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (ugl) | (ugll)  (ugh) | (Msb) . (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 4/11/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <41.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 NA NA NA <10 NA NA '343.48 21.20 322.28
MVW-1 7152007 <50 g NA <Q.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 58 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.48 21.98 321.50
MW-1 10/26/2007 <50 g NA <{0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 19 NA NA NA <410 NA NA 343.48 21.61 321.87
WMWW-1 1/22/2008 <560 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3.9 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 NA NA 343.48 23.38 320.10
W1 4/11/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 NA NA NA <1 0 NA NA 343.48 19.40 324.08
MWW-1 71212008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.48 20.00 323.48

MW-2 121472002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA

MW-2 122212002 <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 30.70 NA
MW-2 3/28/2003 <2,500 860 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 <100 2,500 NA NA 34288 30.30 312.56
MW-2 5/8/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 <100 3,200 NA NA 34288 29.83 313.03
MW-2 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MVW-2 71812003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 . 2,900 NA NA 342.86 25.86 313.00
MVY-2 711712003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53
MW-2 713172003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 86 29.33 313.53
MW-2 8/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA- NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
MwW-2 9f23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.21 312.65
MW-2 10/3/2003 <2,00C NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <80 <80 <80 3,000 NA NA 342 .86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.88 28.79 313.07
NVY-2 11/24{2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.00 312.86
MWWY-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 86 30.14 312.72
MW-2 1/6/2004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,500 <200 <200 <200 1,800 NA NA 342 85 30.05 312.81
MW-2 4/6/2004 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA NA NA 5,100 NA NA 342 86 29.30 313.56
MW-2 7/30/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.C <5.0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA 950 NA NA 342.86 28.80 314.06
MW-2 10/7/2004 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 8,300 NA NA NA 6,500 NA NA 342.86 28.02 314.84
MW-2 1126/2005 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 2,100 <50 <50 <560 2,300 NA NA 342.86 33.12 309.74
MW-2 4/14/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.400 NA NA NA 1,100 NA NA 342.86 25.55 317.31
MWY-2 7129/2005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,800 NA NA NA 1,500 NA NA 342 88 25.98 316.88
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TABLE1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasahton, CA

: | | MTBE ‘ | 1,2- | | Depthto . GW
WellID:  Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC . Water - | Elevation

| (ugll) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) \ ug/l) - uglL) | (gl | (ugh) | (ug/l)  (ug) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MW-2 | 10/20/2005 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 2,500 NA NA NA 480 NA NA 342.86 25.91 316.95
MW-2 1/27/2008 2,410 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | =<0.500 3,180 NA NA NA 97.0 NA NA 342.86 24.40 318.46
MW-2 4/20/2008 <50.0 NA <0.500 0.880 <0.500 1.16 278 NA NA NA 72.2 NA NA 342.86 25.85 317.01
MW-2 7112/2006 1,120 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.50C 1,100 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.86 21.72 321.14
Mw-2 | 10/20/2008 890 ¢ NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | -1,100 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 342.86 21.72 321.14
MW-2 172272007 730 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 990 <10 <10 <10 <400 NA NA 342.88 21.13 321.73
MW-2 4/14/2C07 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,100 NA NA NA 40 NA NA 342.88 20.35 322.51
MW-2 7/6/2007 360 g,h NA <5.0 <10 <10 <10 650 NA NA NA <100 NA NA 342.86 20.44 322.42
Mw-2 | 10/26/2007 | 46C g,h NA <5.0 <10 <10 <10 690 NA NA NA <100 NA NA 342.86 19.94 322.92
MW-2 1/22/2008 | 250g.h NA <5.0 <10 <10 <10 720 <20 <20 <20 <100 NA NA 342.86 18.71 324.15
MWV-2 4/11/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 15 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.86 18.50 324.36
MW-2 7/2/2008 620 NA <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 580 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 342.86 20.90 321.86

MW-3 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.85 NA

MW-3 | 12/22/2002 | =2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 1,500 NA NA NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 3/28/2003 <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 <200 <200 <200 6,100 NA NA 342.23 30.76 311.47
MW-3 5/9/2003 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 15,000 <400 <400 <400 8,300 NA NA, 342.23 30.04 3i2.19
MW-3 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA ~ NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA 342.23 30.23 312.00
MW-3 7/8/2003 <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9,500 <400 <400~ <400 2,500 NA NA 342.23 30.11 312.12
MW-3 7/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342,23 29.80 312.43
MW-3 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.28
MW-3 8/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.05 312.18
MW-3 9/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 28.85 312.28
MwW-3 10/3/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8,800 <400 <400 <400 8,600 NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 [ 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 | 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.43 312.80
MW-3 1/6/2004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <30 <100 9,800 <200 <200 <200 3,800 NA NA 342.23 29.25 312.88
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Pleasanton, CA

TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

: | MTBE | | 12- Depthto| GW
WeliID| Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ' DCA | EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation

g/ | (uglh) | (ugll) | g/ | ugi) | (ug) | (ugit) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugi) | (ug/l) ‘ (ug/ly | (MSL) | (it) (MSL)
MW-3 41612004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,200 NA NA NA 2,100 NA NA 342.23 28.82 313.41
MW-3 713072004 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,000 NA NA NA 1,200 NA NA 342.23 28.73 313.50
MW-3 10/7/2004 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 860 NA NA NA 320 NA NA 34223 28.72 313.51
NW-3 1/26/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 820 <20 <20 <20 250 NA NA 342.23 26.50 315.73
MW-3 4/14/2005 <400 NA <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 2,200 NA NA NA 580 NA NA 342.23 26.15 316.08
MW-3 712912005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,100 NA NA NA 1,700 NA NA 34223 25.50 316.73
MW-3 10/20/2005 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 1,700 NA NA NA 220 NA NA 342.23 28.83 31538
MW-3 1/27/2008 808 NA <0.500 <0,500 <0.5C0 <0.500 736 NA NA NA 35.4 NA NA 342.23 24 .95 317.28
MW-3 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 364 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA, 342.23 21.51 32072
MW-3 711212000 <50.C NA <0.500 <(0.500 <(.500 <0.500 120 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342,23 22.52 319.71
MW-3 10/20/2006 220¢c NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 260 NA NA, NA <5.0 NA NA 342.23 22.01 320.22
MW-3 1/22/2007 | 200 def NA «25df]| <25df | <25df | <25df| 450d,f | <25df | <25df | <254d,f §<100d,f NA NA 342 .23 21.85 320.28
MW-3 4/11/2007 <50 ¢ NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 340 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.23 20.31 321.82
MW-3 7/5/2007 120 g.h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 190 NA NA NA <20 NA NA 342.23 20.82 321.41
MW-3 10/26/2007 180 g,h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 340 NA NA NA <20 NA NA 342.23 21.40 320.83
MW-3 112272008 140 g,h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 250 <4.0 <4.0 <4.{) <20 NA NA 34223 19.42 322.81
MW-3 4/11/2008 120 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 86 NA NA NA <20 NA, NA 342.23 20.90 321.33
MW-3 71272008 150 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 150 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.23 20.10 32213

MWW-4 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.92 NA

MWW-4 12/22/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 32.20 NA
MW-4 3/28/2003 <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <2.0 <2.0 - <20 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 32.07 311.37
MW-4 5/2/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 75 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 31.35 312.09
MW-4 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.42 312.02
MW-4 718/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 31.42 312,02
MW-4 7M7/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312,24
MW 713172003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.05 312.39
MW-4 81292003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
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Shell-branded Service Station

TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

l | . MTBE 1,2- | Depth to GW
WellID  Date TPPH | TEPH ' B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA  EDB | TOC = Water |Elevation

\ (Ug/l) | uglt) | (ugll) | (ug/) | (uglh) | (uglh) | (ugll)  (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | {ugll) . (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) (i) (MSL)
MW-4 §/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343,44 31.15 312.29
MW-4 10/3/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA 343.44 31.10 312.34
Mw-4 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW-4 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343 .44 30.92 312.52
MW-4 121292003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312,62
MW-4 1/6/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 30.24 313.20
MW-4 4/6/2004 <50 NA <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 16 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 30.10 313.34
MW-4 7/30/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 25 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 343.44 28.75 313.69
MW-4 10/7/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <{0.50 <{0.50 <1.0 35 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 29.79 313.65
MWW-4 1/26/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 450 <10 <10 <10 43 NA NA 343.44 27.60 315.84
MW-4 4/14/2005 <5Q NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 210 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 27.40 316.04
MW-4 7/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 57 NA NA NA 11 NA NA 343.44 25.68 316.76
MwW-4 10/20/2005 <50 a NA <{0.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.0 44 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 343.44 27.72 315.72
MW-4 1/27/2006 <50.0 NA <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.5C00 98.4 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 28.90 314.54
MW-4 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <{0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500 254 NA NA NA <1Q.0 NA " NA 343.44 22.30 321.14
MW-4 7112/2006 313 NA <0.5C0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 358 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 23.54 319.90
MW-4 10/20/2006 450 ¢ NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 580 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 22.04 321.40
MW-4 | 1/22/2007 310 NA <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 410 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <200 | NA NA | 34344 | 2203 320.51
MW-4 4/11/2007 <50g NA <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 350 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343,44 21.30 32214
MW-4 71572007 160 g.h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 260 NA NA NA <20 NA NA 343.44 22.00 321.44
MW-4 10/26/2007 | 150g,h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 230 NA NA NA <20 NA NA 343 .44 22.03 321.41
MW 1/2212008 110 g,h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 180 <40 <4.0 <4.0 <20 NA NA 343 44 20.70 322.74
Mw-4 4/11/2008 150 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 150 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.44 22.67 320.77
Mw-4 7/2/2008 120 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <410 120 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.44 20.76 322.68
MW-5 2/8/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.88 26.83 . 314,05
MW-5 2/10/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA 340.88 27.13 313.75
MW-5 4/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.44 314.44
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

! ; I MTBE ! | 1,2- Depthto | GW
Wel ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T  E CX 8260 | DIPE ETBE ;. TAME " TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/lly | (ug/l) | (ugil) \ {ug/L) | wg/l) \ (ug/l) . (ug/l) | (ug/L) ‘ {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l} ' {ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)
MW-5 7/29/2005 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.73 314.15
MW-5 | 10/20/2005 56 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.95 313.83
MW-5 1/27/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340.88 26.15 314.73
MW-5 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(0.500 <0.5C0 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340.88 22.21 318.67
MW-5 711212006 <50.0 NA <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 § <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340.88 23.72 317.16
MW-5 | 10/20/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 23.34 317.54
MW-5 1/22/2007 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 340.88 22.85 318.23
MW-5 4/11/20C7 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA. <10 NA NA 340.88 23.83 317.05
MWW-5 7/5/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 21.19 319.69
MW-5 10/26/2007 <€0 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.2 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 21.99 318.88
MW-5 1/22/2008 <509 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 340.88 19.80 321.08
MW-5 4/11/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 22.38 318.50
MW-5 7/212008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 19.90 320.98
MW-6 12/1/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.97 27.44 315.53
MW-6 12/7/2005 <50 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 | <0.020 | 342.97 26.15 316.82
MW-6 1/27/2006 <50.0 230 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.97 24.95 318.02
MW-6 4/20/2006 <50.0 <50.0b | <0.300 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.597 23.51 319.46
MW-6 7/12/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <{0.0 NA NA 342.97 23.92 319.056
MW-6 | 10/20/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <C.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 342.97 24.02 318.95
MW-6 112212007 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 342.87 23.54 319.43
MW-5 4/11/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA “NA <10 NA NA 342.97 23.06 319.91
MW-6 7/5/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.97 21.85 321.12
MW-6 | 10/26/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA, NA 342.97 22.45 320.52
MW-8 1/22/2008 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA ‘NA 342.97 21.72 321.25
MW-6 4/11/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.97 23.10 319.87
MW-6 71212008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.97 21.62 321.35
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

l ‘ - | MTBE ; ‘ 1,2- | Depthto | GW
WellID| Date | TPPH = TEPH B T | E X ! 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB |-TOC - Water | Elevation

| ug/) | (ug) | (ugl) | ugl) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/h) | (ugll) | {uglt) @ ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MW-7 12/1/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.21 27.48 313.73
MW-7 12/7/2005 <50 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 { <0.020 | 341.21 27.29 313.92
MW-7 1/27/2006 <50.0 <100 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 25.10 316.11
MW-7 4/20/2006 <50.0 <48.7 b | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 22.71 318,50
MW-7 711272006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 23.40 317.81
MW-7 | 10/20/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | =<0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA NA NA | <50 | NA NA | 34121 2363 317.58
MwV-7 1/22/2007 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 341.21 22.68 318.53
MwW-7 4/11/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA | <10 NA NA 341.21 24.51 316.70
MW-7 7/5/2007 <509 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 341.21 21.40 319.81
MW-7 | 10/26/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 341.21 21.72 319.49
MW-7 1/22/2008 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <20 | <20 <19 NA NA 341.21 20.36 320.85
MW-7 4/11/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 341.21 21.83 319,38
MW-7 71212008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 341.21 19.94 321.27
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road -
Pleasanton, CA

‘ ‘ } ! MTBE ! | 1,2- Depthto  GW
WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T . E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE : TAME TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation
g/l | (ugD) | (ugl) | ugi) | (ugiy | (ugl)  (ugh) | (ug/y | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugll) | (ugi)  (ugl) | (MSb) | (ft) \ (MSL)

Ahbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyi ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl glcohol or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlcroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane or Ethylene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 504.1
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billiocn

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

| ! } MTRE ! ! 1,2- Depth to i GwW
WelllD| Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T ¢ E . X 8260 = DIPE . ETBE = TAME =TBA | DCA | EDB = TOC | Water : Elevation
wgl) | (ug/) | (ugl)  gl)  ugl)  (ug) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | Gt) | (MSL)

Notes:

a = The concentration reporied reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

b = Diesel with Sllica gel clean-up,

¢ = The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

d = The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method.

e = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.

f=pH=5 . )

g = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M.

h = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sampie was
hased upon the specified standard.

Site surveyed November 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.

MW-5 surveyed January 31, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, CA.

Wells MW-6 and MW-7 surveyed December 1%, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suile 250
Alameda. GA 94502-6577
February 17, 2006 _ i510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-8335

QECENED Qg
Mr. Denis Brown FEB 2 372006

Shell Oil Products US

20045 S, Wilmington Ave. < : drens s
Carson, CA 90810-1039 \ %J .)? LO

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002522, Shell#13-5786, 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton,
CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the reports
entitled, “Site Conceptual Model/Soil and Groundwater investigation,” dated January 18, 2006
and “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report — Fourth Quarter 2005,”
dated January 18, 2006. Both reports were prepared on behalf of Shell by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. The Site Conceptual Model/Sail and Groundwater Investigation, report presents
results from soil sampling in the source area and boring logs from two additional off-site
monitoring wells. The Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report -
Fourth Quarter 2005, presents water fevel measurements and analytical results from sampling
activities conducted on October 20, 2005 for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5,

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Source Area Characterization. The source area characterization indicates that two residual
source areas are present on site (UST complex and western dispenser island). Based on the
results presented, no further investigation is required at this time in the source area.

2. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Interim Groundwater Extraction. ACEH concurs
with the recommendations to continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and groundwater
extraction activities. Additional wells MW-6 and MW-7 are to be included in future quarterly
groundwater monitoring. Groundwater samples are to be analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHMg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) using EPA Method
8260B. Please include results from the quarterly groundwater monitoring and interim
groundwater extraction in the reports requested below,

P
v




Nir. Denis Brown
February 17, 2006
Page 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Flease submit technical reports to Alameda County Envirenmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e May 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the First Quarter
2006

¢ August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second
Quarter 2006

+ November 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Third
Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to Califernia Health and Safety Code Section
252986.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a respensible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOPF and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Insiructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {fip) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to elecironic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfiil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electrenic submiltal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker {(in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCBE website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mait
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or lechnical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsibie party that states, at a minimum, the following:




Mr. Denis Brown
February 17, 2008
Page 3

"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or jegalty authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reporis and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and technical or implemenlation reporls containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittat to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please nofe that delays in investi'gatioh, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.,

AGENCY QVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaltfes of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call mé at (510) 567-6791,

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
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CC:

Debbie Arnold

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road

San Jose, CA 95119

Matl Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasantion, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address _LFEO Snda Rida Yol Date O7--0Z-OFA
Job Number  MF0202 -MT172 Technician . Tl Page { _of
¥ \ T
% = » £
'9'; :% 3 E 8 % 2 £ x E g well Not ew | Previously
GaECSES E § . a || Inspecled A identifiad
n%]% %g Eg (g @ g o & (explain in ?:S;:;’;Zy Deficiency NO’EeS
EErg38wlE g1 81 notes ! Persisls
g g ET« s o | 3

Well ID

M-

M —2

M-3

MY

M5

Wiiw—b

SRR KK
LRk P s IR

Mw—

“Well box must meet all three criteria to he compllant: 1} WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less} 2) WELL 1S MARKED WITH THE WORDS

SHONITORING WELL” {12"0r less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

SEATTLE

wwvaw biginelech.com




Proiect # (9B0FH72.-mMT7

Site_ 6750 Gemtn 1 ¢n Y L Plessandav  CA-

Date OF-0L-0O®

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client S M@,é/

Thickness

of Immiscibles

Wellip Liia (0 N
i ~{ 70.00 55
M2 720.90 (Y] 00
M- 1000 |H2.9%F
Mt 2036 |H2.90
5~ [4.90 |32
Mk 26T 198 8T
M3 1a.94 1886

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC,

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEEYT

BTS # (Y8o107 ~wTe

Site: Q346417 ]

Sampler:

Date: (1 - 0203

Well LD.: yhius - | Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):H { S Depth to Water (DTW): Zﬁcﬁa

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Pvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 24 3/ .

Purge Method: /@laﬂcr Waterra Sampling Method: KBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Alr Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other____ Dedicated Tubing
Other;
Well Diameter . Multiplier. .. Well Diameter  Moltiplier
i 0,04 an 0.65
__i%__‘f#_,__‘(Gals.)X 6 = /0 - Gals. s 0.16 6" '.'4? )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius” " 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (°F) | pH i {mS or (NTUg) Gals. Removed Observations
J657| Ca% [1.50| 71086 | 595 | 34
651 [60.6 |F49 7080 00 | 6@
J702 |86 [ 2085 | 7999 | o2

Yes @

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: (02

Sampling Date:6%- (209 Sampling

Time: Q(-H 0

Depth to Water: 7 7. 3¢

Other ({j @d; %CJ:‘LUC@

Sample [.D.: piv - ﬂ Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: PS> @TER (47BE) TPH-D Other 7754

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (\Bos102 ~m12

Site: Qb4 3

Sampler: T

Date: (57 -02- 0B

Well LD.: yiw -2 Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 3B
Total Well Depth (TD): &//.CO0 Depth to Water (DTW): 2¢.40
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PvC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): yst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 24. 72
Purge Mcthod:-/’%ailcr Waterra Sampling Method: HBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiptier . Well Diameter Mulliplicz.
P L 0.04 o 0.65
29_ _&_ _ (Gals)X - = Q b Gals, no 0.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.57 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F) | pH {mS or nS) (NTUs) Gals: Removed Observations
e [F2.4 | F8o | /5K 75 2.2
1635 P05 [F6H | 2.8 S/ 64

IL4o  70.0 |248|172%

664 4.6

Did well dewater?

Yes (’Klgi)

Gallons actually evacuated: 9« (-

Sampling Date: 63+ 02 0%

Sampling Time: [{ptf$

Depth to Water: 7 Z.(99

Sample [.D.: Wi ~ L

STI. Otherﬁ? &Zé %C]:?JUC@

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: @;@@ (T1BE) TPH-D Other: 775 4

FB L.D. (if applicable): @

Time

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mE Post-purge: "

OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:(¥8c707 —mr2

Site: 4 b4/ 3]

Sampler:

|Date: &2-072-0F

Well LD.: phow -3

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 4(%. 9%

Depth to Water (DTW): 20 .10

| Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: ﬁvc-\) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y5l HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z¢. 9%

Purge Methad: /&\Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: KBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other " Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter . Multiplier  Welt Diameter __bMulifplier.

) > 1" 0.04 4" 0,65
___g)'iw“(Gals.)X 5 = “‘ / Gals. r 0.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius”  0.163

: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

ISYZ | F0.5 [F43-| 283 4T 5.9
154¢ |70.0 | 732222 | qi¢ 7L
155> |Fo.l |7 w35t |989 1.y

Did well dewater? Yes (:@

"

(Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date:6%F 0709

Sample L.D.: Wi - 5

Sampling Ti_nw%f%epth to Water: 2.7 2

other (AL SCTENE

Laboratory:  STL

Other: ‘TE A

Analyzed for:  fFH0> STER (FTBE) TPH-D

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time ~ Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: EL Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:("Bo102 - mrz.

Site: Q:;LL; L&

Sampler: v

Date: ty2-07-03

Well LD.: s -

Well Diameter:{2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 43-40

Depth to Water (DTW): Z©-¥&

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (PvC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.5.38

Purge Method: }%ailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¥Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other___ Dedjcated Tubing
Other: 3
Well Diameter Multiplier  Well Diameter . Multiplier,
B 0.04 ar 0.65
B Gux 2 - ) e | 0.16 & 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calenlated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™ ¥ 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or §#S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1519 686 |%3| [y 55 2.7
1522|681 |[Lze| |4 Lo 1.4
1526 |6+F R | 71000 |iL]
e Y
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: [{ ./
Sampling Date: 6302 - 0% Sampling Time: iqgj Depth to Water:
Sample 1.D.: i = ‘:7/ Laboratory: ST, Other 4 Al iﬂ:ik)é@
Analyzed for: ﬁ@ @TEX (FBE) TPHD Other: 7’%,4_
EB LD, (if applicable): @ .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: Vel
OR.P. (ifreg'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. 0801072 mT2.

Site: @ FH b4/ F}

Sampler: v

Date: (2 -02-0F

Well LDy -5

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2. 40

Depth to Water (DTW): Z .90

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (rvc ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. 2250

Purge Method: igﬁailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¥Bailer
Disposable-Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

~ Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other: i
CYSIR Y RIST T il
" 0.04 4" 0.65
__WQA_(Gals.) X ) . 6 Gals. 2: 0.16 & ar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caloulated Voluine 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (“F) pH (S or pS) (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations

lgiy |45 |6ar | 2039

Nz Z

I8 1. |6 | 5555

586 1

127 |4t 6% | %Rg

862 &

&>

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:5

Sampling Date: ¢ 02 -0%

Depth to Water: ZZ Z{

Sample LD.: Wi =<

Sampling Time: /473

Laboratory:  STL  Other £ Al STl

Other: 'Tg A-

Analyzed for: (78> @TEY §TBE) TPH-D
EB L.D. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TR, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 543-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (580207 ~mre.

Site: QT,LLIE"/T} lf

Sampler: w7

Date: 7070

Well LD.: i - L

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 28 -

8

Depth to Water (DTW): 21~ 62

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; (E\f_(_:i) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: 23.0%F

Purge Method: }%aiic{ Waterra. Sampling Method: “¥Baiter
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other: _
! i r_...-Mulliplier Well Diameter  Multiplier.
— " 0.04 4n .65

] (Gasx > = B G » 0.16 & har

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity

Time Temp (°F) {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1459

H.

pH
6.8L,

2157

21

f

800 |t4-9 689 | 11eE | 2L0 on
1507|697 16| Zis | ZE0 z
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: g

Sampling Date: 6307 0%

Sampling Time: SO

Depth to Water: 228

Other Kj ﬁlﬂ > m@

Sample LD Wi - ,@ Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: (PHG> @TER (FBE) TPH-D Other T /B 4

EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7T558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (\8p102 - mTe.

Site: @FH 6413 1

Sampler: v

Date: &2 -07-0F

Well LD.: yhw -7

Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2386

Depth to Water (DTW): f&. 24

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (PvC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 7. FC

Purge Method: f‘%ai!er Waterra Sampling Method: ¥Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Puinp

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other_____ Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
Well Diameter . Muliplicr Well Diameter . Multiplier.
— 1" 0.04 4 0.63
MJ ‘9 (Gals)X i = i{ .S Gas. ¥ 0.16 6" 147
| Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Velume 3 0.37 Other tadius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time  |Temp "F)| pH (mS or @ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[437- {73,008 129} | Z4¢ 15

90 | FH D0 125% | 390 %

442 | H.7 [For

a8 .5

71 50

AN

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actually evacuated: /’{ G

Depth to Water: 2\ B

Ly
Sampling Date:53F 02 0% Sampling Time: [¢f H ?’

Sample [.D.: ML\/-«?’

Other (? ﬁ'{ - %(MC@

Laboratory;  STL

Other: 7J /5 /-

Analyzed for: 6> @TER FTBE) TPHD

EB 1D, (if applicable): @ . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "8I Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




APPENDIX C

FIELD PROCEDURES




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

July 18, 2008

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on July 2, 2008

Groundwater Monitoring Report 080702-MT2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requitements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO 108 ANGELES 5AN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVEMUE  5AN JOSE, CA $6112-1105 {408) 673-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LiC, 746684 www.bloinstech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/tm

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Rich Garlow
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, inc. performs environmental sampling and documeniation as an
Independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
fimit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective Information.

To avoid conflicts of nterest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc, personnet do not evaluate or interpret
the Information we collect, As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Shell comply with Shell's safety
guidslines, 28 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and liiness Prevention Program (HPP). Al
Fleld Technicians recelve the full 40-hour 206CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior fo commencing any work on any Shell site.

INSFPECTION AND GAUIGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with Industry standard electronlc water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of immiscibles. When free product is
suspected, its presence is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.02" of product.

EVACUATION
Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and

the diamater of the well. Expected purgs volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurtsdictions.
f

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Page 1




Well pufging devices are se!ected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volurne to be
avacuaied. In most cases the wall will be purged using an eleclric submersible pump (L.&.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well,

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabliization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no iess
tian once per case volume), '

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Ternperature is considered to have slabllized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius, Electrical conduciivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH Is consldered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit, '

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed In cases where the well dewaters and does not immediately
recharge,

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upaon completion of well purgiﬁg, a depth to water measurement Is collected and notated to
ansure that the well has recharged to within 80% of its static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.

Wells that do not Immaediately show 80% recharge or dewatered wells will be allowed a
minimum of 2 hours fo recharge prior to sampling. The water level at time of sampling will be
noted. '

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

Al non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well Is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
traflers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effiuent tanks.

Non-hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation fo a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to a Shell approved disposal facility.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Bheli Oil Products US Page 2




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are coliected using a stainless steel, Teflon or disposable ballers,

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material Is decanted directly from the sampling baller into sample containers provided
by the laboratory that wiil analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the baller
to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type
of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are
specific o the Intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly piaced inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendar prior fo
delivery of the bottie to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken to the site and kept inside the sample cooler for the duration
of the event. They are turned over to the laboratory for analysls with the samples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, if requested, may be collected at a site. The Fleld Technician uses thelr discretion.
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate Is collected, typloally one suspected of contalning
measurable contaminants. The Diplicate sample is labeled "DUP" and the time of collection i
omitted from the COC, thus rendering the sample biind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade Ice chests for storage in the field and
transport {direct or via our facility) to the designated analytical laboratory. These ice chests
contain guantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material. The saraples are rraintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until refinquished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courier, K

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed fo all sample containers. In most cases these labels are generated by
our offlce personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the particular
groundwater well from which the sampie is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 8-1 ete.). The time and
date of sample collection along with the mitials of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
speciflcations.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Metheds & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Pape 3




Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the fleld at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.-

DECONTAMINATION

All eguipment is brought to the site In clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use
in each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equiprment is decontaminated before
leaving the site,

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that Is then operated with high quality delonized
water that Is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facliitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices Included in the patented workstation
(U.8. Patent 5,535,775) that Is Incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner Is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts {L.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, water level
indicator, ete.) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and delonized water solution and rinsed with delonized water.

DISSOLYED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- andfor post-purge 'using Y8l meters (e.g. YS! Model
54, 58 or 05) or HACH fleld test kits.

The YSI meters are equipped with a stiming device that enables them to collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken

“from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminated
between wells as described above. The meter is callbrated between wells as per the
instructions In the operating manual, The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water columt.
The reading is allowed to stabilize prlor to collection.

| OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-1. meters (e.g. Coming ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
s calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

Al fleld measurements are collected at fime of sampling with a HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standnrd Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Page 4




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Page 1 0of 8

Iscience
nvironmental

m‘%-
&= aboratories, Inc.

Eﬂllmi&m i

July 16, 2008

Michae!l Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
(8-07-0574
6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/8/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

==

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Jessie Kim
Project Manager

. NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

WP iD: 1230



Page 2 of 8

g alscience
&mé__._nvironmental Analytical Report
Hi .
&= aphoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/08/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-07-0574
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: : LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample  DatefTime Date Date/Time
CIignt?gmple Number Numbz_ar ‘ _ ek ._I.ﬁ_'.r_.e':_;?.argd

08°07-0574-1-B

Parameter Resull RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 p/m-Xylene ND - 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 q

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ki Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 2.0 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

70-130 1,4-Bromoftuorobenzene-TPPH

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

TPPH 620 250 5 pim-Xylene ND 5.0 5

Benzene ND 25 5 o-Xylene ND 5.0 5

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 5 Methyl---Butyl Ether (MTBE) 580 5.0 5

Toluene ND 5.0 5 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 50 5

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contrel Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzena 70-130

Parameter Result RL DFE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual

TPPH 150 50 1 p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 150 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 L Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10 q

Surrogates: REC (%)} Control Qual Surrogates; REC (%} Contro! Qual
Lirnits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter Resuit BL DF  Qual  Parameler Resuilt BL DE  GQual

TPPH 120 50 1 pfm-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 120 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Conirgl ual Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 84 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Ditution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/08/08
1680 Rogers Avenues Work Order No: 08-07-0574
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ugf/L
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
L Date/Ti Dat Date(Ti
Client Sample Number & aﬁu.sn?;?!ﬁ Ca:)](?ecgde Matrix Instrument Pre:a?ed A“?'YZI_:; .QC Batch ID

08071201

Parameter
TPPH
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzens

Result RL

ND 50

ND 0.50

ND 1.0

ND 1.0
REC (%) Conirg!

DFE  Qual
1
1
1
4
Qual

Parameter

pim-Xylene

o-Xylene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

Result
ND

ND

ND

ND
REC (%)

RL DE  Qual
1.0 1
1.0 1
1.0 1
10 1
Coniral Quial
Limits

Parameter

TPPH
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Resuit RL
ND 50
ND Q.50
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits

9]
c
=

Parameter

p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Terl-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA)
Surrogates:

Result
ND

ND

ND

ND
REC (%)

Control ual
Limits

'MW:T

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 p/im-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 | o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Buiyl Atcohol {TBA) ND 10 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 83 70-130 70-130

nk =

Moo

107/12/08

080712001
AMOG . ot

Parameter
TPPH
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofiuorchenzene

Result RL

ND 50

ND 0.50

ND 1.0

ND 1.0
REC {%)} Conlio}

Limits
88 70-130

DF  Qual
1
1
1
1
Qual

Parameter
p/m-Xylene
o-Xylene
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Aicohol {TBA)
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromeflucrobenzene-TPPH

ND
ND
REC (%}

90

Quat

~aaa B

10
Conbrol
Limits
70-130

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 4 of 8

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/08/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-07-0574
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS f EPA
‘ 8260B
Project 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-07-0506-17 o " Agueous GCIMSRR - 0742008 - . .0712/08. 080712501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD Ci. Qualifiers
Benzene 85 85 70-130 1 0-30
Ethyibenzene . a5 94 70-130 1 0-30
Toluene a3 91 70-130 2 0-30
p/m-Xylene 98 94 70-130 4 0-30
o-Xylene o8 94 70-130 3 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 103 70-130 3 0-30
Terl-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 87 95 70-130 8 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 85 86 70-130 i} 0-30
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 89 89 70-130 0 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 08 100 70-130 3 0-30
Ethanol 70 81 70-130 15 0-30

RPD - Retative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 5 of 8

Ethanol

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Date Received: . N/A
1680 Rogers Avenus Work Order No: 08-07-0574
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA B030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
' Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[-0s0urz-7150806 = jusous . GCIMSRR "~ - 07/12008° 072008 .. 0807120017
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPPH 83 83 65-135 1 0-30
Benzene 85 a7 70-130 2 0-30
Ethylbenzene 94 96 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 9 93 70-130 2 0-30
p/im-Xylene 89 102 70-130 3 0-30
o-Xylene 95 99 70-130 4 0-30
Methyl-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 100 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 87 88 70-130 0 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 85 86 70-130 1 0-30
Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) 87 89 70-130 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 97 70-130 0 0-30
76 77 70-130 2 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

, Inc.
08-07-0574

Qualifier D

*

1

4

« I MmO w >

gfinition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
conirol due to matrix interference. The associated LCS andfor LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
Analyte was 'detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
A Marginal Exceedance (ME) is defined as a LCS percent recovery beyond the normal 3
standard deviation Control Limits but still within the marginal exceedance limits (set at 4

ME
standard deviations from the mean)
Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

dreater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«




LAB (LOGATION) : Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
CALSCIENCE ( Y TR T e -
. s Please Ghedk Apprapriate Boxd I Erint BRH: To Contact Nare: - = INCIDENT #(ENV SERVICES) - {01 crizox iF no micpenT # appues i
[Isee ¢ ) | env. services | 1 memva revan, IEE[ SHELL RETALL I ] 9' ?,| I 6| 4| 7I 1 . 2SR
[T xenco ¢ ) DATE:
1 moviva sbacm |I:I CONSULTANT _HD LUBES [ R EAT
[J TEST AMERICA ¢ ) -
O omHer ( ) iEl SHELL PIPELINE | |D OTHER I
[SAMFUNG COMPAWY oG cooe TR ADDRESE: Sirast and Gty State CLOBAL T RO
Blalne Tech Services BTSS 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton CA T06Q0102532
AQRRESY EDF DELVERABLE TG [Mama, Compary, Otfice Locaionl PHCNE NO E-MAL CONSULTANT PRGJECT NG
41680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 55112
PREJEET CTNIACT [Hartcopy 5rPOF Febonta] Jon Suing, Delta, Monravia Office 626.256.6662 " |isuing@dsitaenv. B OFO L e
¥ichael Ninokata SAMPLER HAME(S) JPon
THLEPHONE Fax EMAL g N
{40B)573-0355 [408)5737771 mninokata@bialnetech.com m ® W'
TURNBROUND TIME {CALENDAR DAYSY, T ResuLTs NEEDED
e STANDARD {14 DAY} O spavs O soavs O zoars [T 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ :A - RWQCE REPORT FORMAT O usT aGeNcY: TEMPERATURE ON REOEI: ., v
[} SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLES _| 5 ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : a | s
L STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 28 &
™~ 0
CC Rlch Garlow rgariow@deltasnv.com with final report. T =op nOT NEEDER % ‘: § s
RECEIPT VERIFIGATION REQUESTER 5 '-'f,: e - [y T @
Run TPH-d wiSillca Gel Clean Up slsl@izi8 (gim|BiRIZigl2]8
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE S|E|SiE|8|81g|8 8|22 |&| %
&g |els 2|lx|g|2 /8 |a] H |5 L
Field Sample Identification MATRIX bl RN B S w S riwia| 8 2] 3 Centainer PID Readings
DATE | TIME (E|zjuig(rla B2l m |8 £
e lx|= Elg|&Ei<im|[Nja |E] 2 or Labotatery Notes
HCL [HNO3 HISC4 [NONE |OTHER [ o w = L f=1 - w - w T3 =
Al 71— &, - ' X"
- | & aél’ﬂo B > XK
Me~3 ! 1556 v ¥ [«X
T
Mu-“ I lsw «| Ki K
Mhs -3 MZ3 x| K] Kix
e~ & 528 | x| 1P Ix[E
Mo O et \V A Wik X TRIK —rt
»
=7 =,
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draniartal work oroer #: 08 - (0] {+]- [o}[g] [3

Psratarlss, l. Cooler _ ' of ¥

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT; Y5 | . DATE:_X'8-0®

TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided, . __+ __ °CTemperature blank.
Chilied, cooler without temperature blank, L > X °C IR Thermometer.
Chilted and ptaced in cooler with wet ice, - Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter Only).

Ambient and placed iri cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter Only}

—_ ___+___ "CTemperature blank, - ' . Initial, VI%

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Codler: No (Notintact): ‘Not Present; '/__
Initial: LOY%

SAMPLE CONDITION:

_ Yes No NIA

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples....oc il <

Sampler's name indicated on COC..o.ooivi .

Sample container label(s} consistent with custody papers.................. =" . ... N

Sample container(s) intact and good condition........covvcvveeiveoe e

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................... il

Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)................

VOA vial(s} free of headspace. ..........c..c..cooco oo T

Tedlarbag(s) free of condensation..........................occcoee L ' e e > _
Initial: \)\3\(5

COMMENTS:




